MAR-5-2813 14:34 FROM: TD: 81123382219 P.6

Minutes of the State Level Sanctioning Committee {SLSC) meeting under
the scheme RKVY held on 22.06,2013 in the 3™ Floor Conference Hall of
Secretariat under the Chairmanship of Chicf Secretary, Odisha.

whkk

The meeling of 12" State Level Sanctioning Committee (SLSC) under the

..xscheme RKVY was held under the Chairmanship of Chiel Secretary, Odisha on

22.06.2013 in the 3 floor conference hall of Secretariat at 12.00 Noon. The list
of members & other participants present in the meeting is placed at Annexure-l.

At the outset, Principal Secretary, Agriculture welcomed the Chairman and

other members present in lhe meeting and gave an overview on the RKVY

scheme. He mentioned that Covernment of India have provided Rs.90489.10

lakh for implementation of various projects during 11" Plan period to the State.
So far Rs. 89731.92 lakh have been spent and U.Cs for the entire amount spent
have been sent to Government of India. He also stated that Government of India
have allocated Rs.48818.00 fakh for 2013-14 under RKVY.

Thereafter with the permission the Chair, agenda wise discussions were
held and decisions were taken. l
1. Gonfirmation of minutes of 11" meeting of SLSC held on 02.03.2013.

The 11" meeting of the SLSC was held on 02.03.2013 under the
Chairmanship of Chief Secretary, Odisha. The minutes of the meeting have been
circulated among all concerned by the Agriculture Department vide letler
No0.5902/Ag. dated 02.4.2013. Since no comment has been received on the
minutes, SLSC approved the minutes of the meeting of 11" SLSC. l

2. Action Taken Report (ATR) on the decisions taken in the 11" SLSC 1
ineeting .

The ATR on the minutes of the 11" SLSC meeting was discussed in
details. Pursuant to the decision taken earlier for the project proposal namely 3
technical intervention fur drudgery reduction with increased work efficiency E
th{ough women friendly farm tool/equipments/technology of Directorate of
Research on Women in Agriculture (DRWA) was sanctioned by the SLSC for
Rs. 179.30 lakh against the total project cost of Rs.303.3 lakh. Gol suggested
fhat no salary, T.A. are permissible for the project. It has also been decided in the
SLSC meeting to resubmit the project praposals for reconsideration of Gol for




T0:81123382219 P.7

MAR-5-2013 14:35 FROM:

2

sanctioning salary and T.A_as -as_proposed In_the nriect Arcardinahe tha nraiac
W\Op‘vwl'hmsﬂgﬁted to Gol for sanclion of balance amount of funds for
the project The detals on lhe ATR for 11" SLSC meeting are placed at

\,____m
Annexure-ll.

3. Financial Rroarese and RovieunofFmanritin fnar $0frmdiant A indio
released Rs. 90489.10 lakh to the State during 11" Plan period. Rs. 89731.90

lakh have been spent so far and U.Cs for entire amount spent have been sent to
Govt. of India. The details of year wise financial progress from 2007-08 to 2011-

12 are given below:

Financial Position ) (Rs. in lakh)
Items 2007-08 | 2008-09 [2009-10 | 201011 ] 2011-12 | Total
Funds received from Gol 3660.10 [ 11544.00 | 12149.00 | 27440.00 | 35696.00| 90489710
Amount released to Project 3660.10 | 17543 93'| 12018.56 | 27440.00 | 3582651 90489.“1’6L' _—
Implemaonting Agencies
[ Expenditure 3660.10 | 1154393 | 1201856 | 27440.00 | 3506931 | 8973790
U.C. submitted T 3660.10 [ 11543.93 | 12018.56 | 2744000 [ 3506931 | 89731001 —""

s Principal  Secretary, Agriculture further st
balance of 757.20 lakh against which Rs.48063 lakh lying unspent with the
implementing agencies for implementation of the projects and rest amount have
been refunded by the implementing Agencies. The Chairman and Chief
Secretary requested the concerned Implementing Agencies to utilize the funds
for above period and submit the U.C. before end of July, 2013. The Additional
Secretary, Fisheries and Animal Husbandry has opined that unpent balance of

Rs.60.00 lakh relating to Director of Animal Husbandry and V.S. and Rs. 69.75 i

that there is unspent
N —————

lakh relating to Fisheries Sector will be refunded to Agncultun., Depanment The
details of the unspent balance of Rs. 190.63 lakh for various projects under
different Implementing Agencies are placed at Annexure-lil.




T0: 1123382219 P.8

MAR-5-2013 14:35 FROM:

3

4. Review of Expenditure for 2012-13
Principal Secretary, Agriculture explained thal Government of India have

allocated Rs. 50310.00 laPmd/er RKVY for the State during 2012-13 and
released only Rs. 46828.00 lakh so far. For smooth implomentation of the
ongoing projects the State has released Rs.50392.00 lakh to the Impleménting
Agencies, Rs.33696.72 lakh have heen utilized so far and UCs for
Rs.24451.01lakh have been submilted to Govt. of India. The details of funds

allocated for various subcomponents are as follows:

(Rs. in lakh)
Scheme o Amount Amount Funds Amount
allocated released by released to LA, | spent
Gol '
 Normal RKVY(Provisional) 22607.00 21817.00 24737.00 | 14957.00
Bringing Green Revoiution to 21725.00 21725.00 2172500 17024.89
Eastern India . -
Initiatives for Nutritional Security 245.00 { 24500 245,00 212 41
thrrviah Tntennie R
 Promotion(INSIMP)
Special Programme for Qilpaim 2692.00 1093.00 922.00
Area Expansion (OPAE) .
Vegetable Initiatives for Urban 1200.00 1200.00 1200.00 600.00
_Clusters L .
Natienal Mission for Protein )
supplements o
(a)Dairy Development 673.00 | 673.00 224.00 0.00
| (b)Fisheries ~ - 918.00 | 918.00 918.00 200.00
| (C)Goatery 250.00 | 250.00 250.00 80.00
Total Protein Supplements 1841.00 | 1841.00 1392.00 280.00
 Total Sub Schemes | 2770300 |~ _25044.00 25655.00 | 19039.30
T Grand Total | 50310,00] ( 46826.00 50392.00 | (33696.72 |)
T

The Chairman, SLSC reviewed the Implementing Agencies wise fund
released, expenditure incurred, U.C. submitted and unspent balance for 2012-13.
The Chairman SLSC directed all the Implementing Agencies to utilize the _entire

amount of funds for 2012-13 and submit the U.C. before 31

08.2013."

The project wise fund released, expenditure incurred for the year 2012-13

and other details are placed at Annexure-V.




MAR->-2Wls  14:36  FRUM: . IU:ylldsseddly F.9

5. Allocation of funds for 2013-14:
Principal Secretary Agriculture intimated (hal Government of India

have allocated Rs. 48818.00 lakh under the scheme RKVY for 2013-14. Out of
which Rs.22183.00 lakh for Normal RKVY which include Rs. 16637 00 lakh for
Stream-| and Rs. 5546.00 lakh for Stream-Il and Rs. 26635.00 for 6 subschemes
of RKVY ie. Rs.19930.00 lakh for Bringing Green Revolution to Fastern
india(BGREI), Rs. 5§7.00 lakh for Initiative for Nulritional Security through
Integrated  Millets  Promotion(INSIMP), Rs.1134.00 lakh for Nutri-farm,
Rs. 1200.00 lakh for Vegctable Initiative for Urban Cluster(VIUC), Rs.2514 00
lakh for Special Programme for Oil Plam Area Fxpansion(OPAE) and Rs.1800.00
lakh for National Mission on. Protein Supplements(NMPS).

6. Requirement of funds for Ongoing Projects:

Principal Secretary, Agriculture intirmated that the SL3C so far have
approved 303 nous. of projects, out of which 63 projects are ongoing including 12
nos. of projects are to be implemented during the current financial year 2013-14.
He also stated that for implementation of the above projects Rs.28238.15 lakh
will be the requirement of funds for 2013-14. During the discussion Ghairman,
SLSC said that actual requirement of funds may be worked out in a meeting with
the Implementing Agencies by the Principal Secretary Agriculturc and assess
actual requircment of funds for the projects for 2013-14.

7. Sanction of New Project proposals
Principal Secretary, Agriculture stated that a State Level Monitoring

Committee meeting was held on 15.5.2013 and recommended 25 nos. of project

proposals under normal RKVY [ur sanction in the SL.SC. These 25 nos. of Project

munnnnnin wmra nnnt tn Cal for thair cerntimideomments hefnre heinn ﬂﬂnﬁidﬁrﬁd
for sanction in the 121" SLSC. Besides above 25 nos of project proposals under

normal RKVY, 5 nos of project proposals of Sub schemes of RKVY i.e. BGREI,
Nulrifarm, INSIMP, Vegetable Initiatives for Urban Clusters(VIUC), Special
Programme on Qil Palm Area Expansion(OPAE) were also send to Gol. The
project proposal for NMPS could not be sent to Gol as the Fisheries and Animal
Husbandry Development Department has not submitted the project proposal.




MAR-5-20813 14:36 FROM: TO: 91123382219 P.18

— e — — t——

5

; The views of 28 nos. of project proposals have been received from Gol which
| includes 25 nos. of project proposals under normal RKVY and 3no. project
proposals under sub-schemes of RKVY namely BGREL Nutrifarm and
INSIMP(Nutricereals). The SLSC discussed the 25 nos of projecl proposals
under normal RKVY and 5 nos project proposal of subschemes of RKVY in
l details and following decisions were taken alter laking into consideration of the
% views of Gol.

Watcer Resources Department.
{4) Cubamninm wmsod dimtwibntinn apatam nf 1 IRe in ?nd Phagca The nmiert

proposal Extension of distribution system of LIPs in 2nd Phase for 81 nos. of
Blocks having irrigation potential less than 35% involving 1298 nos of L.1.
Projects with total project cost of Rs.2501.00 lakh was discussed in details.
During the discussion M.D., OLIC submitted that the funds will be utilized in
1298 L. Projects for stabilization of 12718 hectares of ayacut against the
' designed ayacut area of 27,444 hectares by providing 4,67,505 meters of PVC
: pipelines of different diameters . Afler detailed discussion the project proposal
was approved by the SLSC with lotal project cost of Rs.2501.00 lakh for
implementation of the projects during 2013-14.

(2)Repair/ Renovation of large size .| Projects in Baramba and Nursinghpur
Block and Extension of distribution system of Lift Irrigation Projects under
RKVY funding under Baramba Block in Cuttack Districts 2nd Phase :

The two nos. of project proposals i. e. (i} Repair/ Renovation of

large size LI Projects in Baramba and Nursinghpur Block with project cost of Rs.
380.00 lakh and (ii) Extension of distribulion syslemn of Lift [rrigation Projects
Lnder RKVY funding under Baramba Block in Cuttack Districts 2nd Phase with

l sanctioned by the SLSC to be implemented during 2013-14.



¢

Water Resources Department (CAD) has submitted following 9 nos. of
project proposals for consideration in the SLSC meeting. All the © project
proposals were discussed in delails and following decision were taken.

{3) ERM of field channel works in 13 nos. of Pani Panchayat of Gopalpur
Distributary (Salindi Left Command);

The prajost propooal Dxtenaion, Renvvalivu and Mudenisallun uf 1310, O
Pani Panchayat under Gopalpur Distributary covering CCA of 750 ha in 11 nos.
of villages with the cost of Rs.150.00 lakh with an unit cosl of Rs.20,000 per ha
has been discussed in details, During the discussion M.D., OLIC submitted that
presently these projects are irrigating about 630 ha in Kharif and 430 ha in Rabi
with cropping intensity of 141.33%. After implementation, the project can able to
provide irrigation upto 750 ha in each Kharil and Rabi season with cropping
intensity of 200% and the entire amount of funds will be utilized during 2013-14.
After details discussion the project proposal was approved by the SLSC for

implementation during 2013-14.

(4) ERM of CADWP Projects under Jajpur Block and Binjharpur Block in

Jajpur District:
The project proposal Extension, Renovation and Modernisation of

CADWP Projects under Jajpur Block and Binjharpur Block in Jajpur District
covering CCA of 750 ha in 22 nos. of villages with the cost of Rs.150.00 lakh with
an unit cost of Rs.20,000 per ha has been discnssed in details. During the ]
discussion M.D., OLIC submitted thal at present the project is irrigating about 4
668 ha in Kharif and 555 ha in Rabi with cropping intensity of 165.73%. After ;
implementation, the project can able to provide irrigation upto 750 ha in each
Kharif and Rabi season with cropping intensity of 200%. The entire amount of
funds will be ulilized during 2013-14. After detail discussion the project was
approved by the SLSC for implementation of the project during 2013-14.

(5) Onfarm Development Works in Ayacut Area of Kakatpur Branch Canal &
Harianta Distributory in Cuttak Sadar, Baranga & Kantapada Blocks of

Cuttack District;
The project proposal Onfarm Development Works in Ayacut Area of

Kakatpur Branch Canal & Harianta Distributory in Cuttak Sadar, Baranga &
Mantapada Bloolio of Guttaol Diotriot inoludo tho projoot worl( of Cxtcnaiun, i
Renovation and Modernisation of 7 nos of Pani Panchayat under KBC and

T°d E-:’IZEEBEEEIT@J. W04 6b:bT  £TE2-S-dul



TO: 91123382219 P.2

MAR-5-2@13 15: B_E; FROM:

B

7

Harianta Distributary No. 4 covering CCA of 700 ha in 22 nos. of villages with the
cost of Rs.140.00 lakh with an unit cost of Rs.20,000 per ha was discussed in
details. Dvuring the discussion M D., OLIC stated that at present the project is
irrigating about 670 ha in Kharif and 425 ha in Rabi with cropping intensity of
144% and after implementation, the project can able to provide irrigation upto
700 ha in each Kharif and Rabi season with cropping intensity of 200%. Aller
detail discussion the project was approved by SLSC for implementation during

2013-14,

(6) Onfarm Development Works in Ayacut Arca of Sakhigopal Branch
Canal & Delanga Distributory in Pipili and Delanga Blocks of Puri District:
The project proposal Onfarm Development Works in Ayacut Area of Sakhigopal

Branch Canal & Delanga Distributory in Pipili and Delanga Blocks of Puri District
in 4 nos. of Pani Panchayat under $.B.C. and Delanga Distributary covering CCA
of 650.38 ha in 12 villages with a proposed cost of Ks.130.00 lakh against
estimated project cost of Rs.146.68 lakh was discussed in details. During the

discussion M.D., OLIC stated that the estimated cost of Rs.146.68 lakh has been
Howitmal o Mo 10000 uhh i wic pIYELL OiiE @IS0 SUDMITed that presently the

project is irrigating about 620 ha in Kharif and 425 ha in Rabi with cropping
intensity of 144% and after implementation, the project can able to provide
irrigation upto 650.38 ha in each Kharif and Rabi season with cropping intensity
of 200%. After detailed discussion the project was approved by the SLSC with a
project cost of Rs.130.00 lakh for implementation during 2013-14.

(7) Onfarm Development Works in Ayacut Area of Chandanpur Branch
Canal & Nuagaon & Uchhupur Distributory in Nimapada Bloek of Puri

District:
The project proposal Onfarm Development Works in Ayacut Area of

Chandanpur Branch Canal & Nuagaon & Uehhupur Distributory in Nimapada

Block of Puri District in 6 nos. of Pani Panchavat rnverina CCA nf ANN ha in 172
discussion M.D, OLIC submitted that at present the project is irrigating about 564

ha in Kharif and 342 ha in Rabi with cropping intensity of 144% and after
implementation, the project can able to provide irrigation uplo 600 ha in each

e I B g e rYw ALy o A ww V. 7 MR AW LG DD L]




MAR-5-2013 14:48 FROM: T0:@1123382219

9

approved by the SLSC with lotal project cost of Rs.1 03.73 lakh for
implementation during 2013-14.
(11) ERM of field channel works in 8 nos. of Pani Panchayat of Distributary
No. 11,8,13,9 of Kendrapara Main Canal in Mahanadi Delta Command:

It has been proposed for Extension, Renovation and Modernisation of field

LIS WUINRD M W B2, S 1 s ¢ sarsmrem—e g =

Kendrapara Main Canal in Mahanadi Delta Command covering CCA of 1000ha
in 33 nos. of villages with the cost of Rs.200.00 lakh with an unit cost of
Rs.20,000 per ha was discussed in details. After detailed discussion the project
proposal was approved with total project cost of Rs.200.00 Ilakh for
implementation during 2013-14.

The details project wise and year wise requirement of funds are given in
Annexﬁre-v.

Cooperation Department:
{(12) Mobile Banking Services in the 20 Blocks in 10 tribal districts of the
State

The project proposal for Mobile Banking Services in 20 Blocks in 10
districts with total project cost of Rs.600.00 lakh was discussed in details. During
the discussion the Commissioner cum-Secretary, Cooperation Department
stated that 20 units of mobile banking services with mobile ATM has been
proposed with a unit cost of Rs.30.00 lakh per unit. After detailed discussion the
project proposal was approved by the SLSC with a project cost of Rs.600.00
iakh.

Director, Agriculture & Food Production:

Dircctor, Agriculture & Food Production proposed following 2 nos. of
project proposals for sanction in the SLSC after detailed discussion following
decisions were taken taking into consideration of views of the Gol.

(13) e-pest surveillance and pest management in the State

The project proposal of e-pest surveillance programme in all 30 districts of
the State with a project cost of Rs.189.553 lakh was for both Kharif and Rabi
season in the State. After detailed discussion the project was approved for

implementation during 2013-14.

‘ | rm-wmmumL Hnﬂn] mnl ma[ mel am




lLem W EAN.LWw

il == =il

- ElLlLEAWWEERN.W -

8

the project proposal was approved by SLSC with total project cost of Rs 120.C,
lakh for implementation of the project during 2013-14.

(8) ERM of field channel works in 8 nos. of Pani Panchayat of Distributary
No. 6 of Kendrapara Main Canal in Mahanadi Delta Command:
The project proposal Extension, Renovation and Modernisation of field

channel works in 8 nos. of Pani Panchayat of Distributary No. 6 of Kendrapara
Main Canal in Mahanadi Delta Command covering CCA of 1000ha in 24 nos. of
villages with the cost of Rs.200.00 lakh with an unit cost of Rs.20,000 per ha
was discussed in details. During the discussion M.D., OLIC submitted thal
presently the project is irrigating about 836 ha in Kharif and 720 ha in Rabi with
cropping intensity of 155.60% and after implementation, the project can able to
provide irrigation upto 1000 ha in Kharif and 965 ha in Rabi season with cropping
intensily of 196.50%. After detailed discussion the project was approved wilh
total project cost of Rs.200.00 lakh for implementation during 2013-14.

(9) ERM of field channel works in 6 nos. of Pani Panchayat of Distributary

No. 4 of Kendrapara Main Canal in Mahanadi Delta Command:
It has been proposed for Extension, Renovation and Modernisation of field

channel works in 6 nos. of Pani Panchayat of Distributary No. 4 of Kendrapara
Main Canal in Mahanadi Delta covering CCA of 600ha in 12 nos. of villages with
the cost of Rs.120.00 lakh with an unit cost of Rs.20,000 per ha was discussed
in details. During the discussion M.D., OLIC stated that presently the project is
irrigating about 564 ha in Kharif and 342 ha in Rabi with cropping intensity of

151 00% and after implamentation. the_praiggl cau. ablg to provide irrigation upto
detalled discussion the project was approvead by e SLol, WIUT projett cost (S]]

Rs.120.00 lakh for implementation during 2013-14.

(10) ERM of field channel works in 6 nos. of Pani Panchayat of
Jagatsinghpur, Balikuda, Nuagaon, Raghunathpur Blocks in
Jagatisinghpur Districts:

It has been proposed for Extension, Renovation and Modernisation of field

channel works in 6 nos. of Pani Panchayat of Jagatsinghpur, Balikuda, Nuagaon,
Raghunathpur Blocks in Jagatisinghpur Districts covering CCA of 520.61 ha in
10 nos. of villages with the cost of Rs.103.73 lakh with an unit cost of Rs.20,000
per ha was discussed in details. After detailed discussion the project was



-MAR-5-2813 14:48 FROM:

T0:91123382219

10

(14) Incentivizing Hybrid Maize Cultivation for Increasing Production and
Productivity of Maize under PPP endeavour:
The project proposals for Incentivising Hybrid Maize Cultivation for

Increasing Production and Productivity of Maize under PPP endeavour with total
project cost of Rs.2010.00 lakh was discussed in details. Gol have also
supported the project subject lo level of financial assistance @Rs.1250 per QU
the assistance proposed on the area basis i.e. Rs.3750 per ha is higher side and
suggested that the project should be implemented in those areas/fields of
farmers where ISOPOM maize is not implemented. During the discussion
Director, Agriculture & Food Production, Odisha submitted that subsidy is not
being provided for purchase of hybrid maize seeds to the farmers. Incentives of
Rs.3750/- per ha are being provided to the farmers those cultivate the hybrid

maize seeds. After detailed discussion the project proposal wag aporovad hv the
DLOL Win Total project cost of Ks.2010.00 lakh for implementation during 2013-

14,
(15) Establishment of Bee nursery-cum-training centre;

The project proposal establishment of Bee nursery-cum-training centre at
Regional Coconut Research Station, Sakhigopal, Puri with a project cost of Rs.
435./2 lakhs was discussed in detail. Gol also supported the project subject to
compliance of the NHM guidelines. Gol also suggested that Apis cerana indica
and Apis mellifera should not be reared in the same locality to avoid competition.
Gol have further suggested that NHM/RKVY guidelines do not have provision for
purchase of Vehicle. Afier detailed discussion the project was approved with the
suggestion of Gol with total project cost of Rs.432.19 lakh.

(16) Second year maintenance of Olive cultivation:

The project proposal for 2™ year maintenance of Olive cultivation at
Kuanar and Kotagarh was discussed. Gol suggested that if the project has been
taken on trial /pilot bais then views of ICAR may be obtained. After detailed
discussion the project was approved with total project cost of Rs.6.04 lakh
(17) Distribution of plastic crates in different districts:

The total cost of the project was Rs. 119.68 lakh. Gol have also supported
the project subject to (i) assistance need to be reduced to 50% of the cost, (ii)
made of distribution of crates need to be mentioned and it should be given to the

P.2



MAR-5-2013 14:21 FROM: TO: 81123382219 P.3

1}

farmers group rather than individual farmers, (iii) there should be a ceiling per
beneficiary and (iv) modality of reusing the crates distributed need to be ensured.
After detailed discussion the project was approved with total project cost of
Rs119.68 lakh with 70% subsidy as proposed in the projects for distribution of
37400 no of plaslic crates.

(18) Proposal to automate Qilpalm Development project scheme tracking
progress in the State:

The tolal cost of the project was Rs. 32.00 lakh. After detailed discussion
the project proposal to automate Oilpalm Development project scheme tracking
progress in the State of Odisha was approved with the total project cost of
Rs.32.00 for implementation during 2013-14.

(19) Post harvest Management, Storage and Marketing facilities(hub) for
Mango and other fruits and vegetables at Dhenkanal, Odisha:

The project proposal for establishment of post harvest management,
storage and Marketing facility(Hub) for Mango and other fruits & vegetable at
Dhenkanal with a project cost of Rs.1100.00 lakh with proposed for assistance
of Rs.800.00 lakh from RKVY was discussed in details. Gol have also supporled
the project in principle subject to financial closure and maximum permissible
subsidy limit 10 40% of the capital cost excluding working capital, margin &
preoperalive expense etc as per NHM norms and Gol have stated that 73% of
the finanring hae hann arcured through Cant. Hotoil. Duving e Wlovusalurg
Director Horticulture submitted that subsidy will be not given and he also further
submitted that it has been approved to form Government own Company in the
name of “Dhenkanal Fruits and Vegetables Marketing Company Ltd" to focus on
Marketing and Processing of fruits and vegetables at Dhenkanal in its 8"
Executive Committee meeting of Odisha Horticulture Development Society held
under the Chairmanship of Chief Secretary. Accordingly a project proposal of
Rs.1100.00 lakh have been approved by the executive Committee of QHDS. In
he meeting it has also been decided to provide Rs. 800.00 lakh from RKVY, Res.
200.00 lakh from Qdisha Morticulture Development Society (OHDC) and
Rs.100.00 lakh from Farmers Praducer organization. As per the cost structure of
project proposal, Rs. 518.0 lakh for civil works, Rs. 496.0 iakh for Plant,

il




MAR-5-2013 14:21 FROM:

T0:81123382219

P.4

12

machineries & equipments, Rs 67 1 lakh for pre-operative expenses, Rs.13.7

lakh for miscellaneous fixed assets, Rs. 8.1 lakh for margin money for working
Udpiial, wy iHIG I IO SUgERsIon or ing Gol 4U0% subsidy of total capital cost of

Rs.1014.00 lakh (Rs.518 lakh * R5.496.0 lakh) would be Rs.405.60 lakh. After
detailed discussion the project proposal was approved by the SLSC with the total
project cost of Rs.800.00 Jakh.

(20) Establishment of Centre of Excellence in Horticulture (Additional
requirement):

The project proposal to provide additional fund of Rs.267.932 lakh for
establishment of Centre of Fxcellence in Morticulture was discussed in details.
After detailed discussion the project proposal was approved by the SLSC with
he total project cost nf Rs 267 932 lakh.

(21) Additional Project proposal for Development of Deras Farm {for Water
bodies and twin cottage at Deras):

The project proposal for additional requirement of Rs.22.86 lakh for earlier
sanctioned project of Development of Deras farm (for water bodies and twin
cottage) was discussed in details. Gol has not supported the project proposal
with a view that the additional requirernent of funds is proposed for strengthening
the farm for tourist place. During the discussion Director, Horticulture submitted
that the funds have not been proposed for utilization of development of tourist
place. After detailed discussion the project proposal was approved by the SLSC
with total project cost of Rs.22.86 lakh.

(22) Additional requirement for turmeric cultjivation:

The project proposal to provide additional amount of funds of Rs.18.03
lakh for the earlier sanctioned project of Integrated Turmeric Cultivation was
discussed in details. Gol have also supported the proposal subject to level of
assistance restricted to Rs.12,500 per ha for a maximum area of 4 ha per
beneficiary as per NHM norms. During discussion Directar, Horticulture

submitted that it was an additional amount for earlier sanctioned project. The
iaimers nas peen proviged with Ks.2b,000/- per ha at present reducing the

subsidy amount to 12,500 per ha may create problems in the field. However
Director, Horticulture assured that the area of cultivation of turmeric per




smiem meseioemesat
g

T0:©1123382219 P.5

MAR-5-2013 14:21 FROM:

3

13

beneficiary will be limited to 4ha only.  After detailed discussion the project
proposal was approved by lhe SI.SC with the tolal project cost of Rs.18.03 lakh

(23) Proposal for establishment of training centre for horticulture farmers
in tribal areas of Kashipur (Central Horticulture Experiment Station)
The project proposal to estahlish one tramning centre for horticulture

farmers in tribal areas of Kashipur with the total project cost of Rs. 73 50 lakh
was discussed. Alter detailed discussion the project proposal was approved by

 the SLSC with total project cost of Rs.73.50 lukh

(24) Generating Advances in Incomes and Nutrition through Sweet potato
The project cost for the project proposals generating advances in income
and nutrition through cultivation of sweet potato was Rs. 939.74 lakh Gol have

supported the project subject to compliance of NHM norms and Institutional
chargoo noeds to be iwduued W 19 uf Uic piuject GusL DUIING e discussion it

was agreed that the institutional charges may be reduced to 8% (Rs. 67.08 lakh)
instead of 12%(Rs.100.61 lakh) as proposed in the project proposal. After
detailed discussion the project proposal was approvéd by the SLSC with a
project cost of Rs.805.59 lakh. The project will be implemented for a period of 4
years.

The details of project proposals sanctioned by the SLSC with requirement
of funds under Normal RKVY are given in Annexure-V.

Sanction of Project proposal of Sub-schemes of RKVY:

Principal Secrelary stated that Government of india have allocated Rs.
26635.00 lakh for Gnos of sub-scheme i.e. Rs. 19930.00 lakh for BGREI,
Rs. 1134.00 lakh for Nutrifarm, Rs. 57.00 lakh for INSIMP(Nutricereals),
Rs 1200.00 lakh for VIUC, Rs 2514.00 lakh for OPAE and Rs. 1800.00 lakh for
NMPS for 2013-14. Out of 6 nos project proposale under sub-schemes of RKVY
5 nos. of project proposals except the sub-scheme NMPS relating to Fisheries &
Animal Resources Development Department have been sent to Gol for sanction
of Annual Action Pian. Sri R.L. Jamuda, Additional Secretary, Gol stated that 3
nos of project proposals namely BGREI, INSIMP ( Nutricereals) and Nutrifarm
have been received by the Gol for approval of Annual Action Plan. The SLSC
also discussed all the project proposals of § sub-schemes in details and following

decision were taken.




MAR-5-2813 14:52 FROM:

TO:81123382219

14

(1) Bringing Green Revolution to Eastern India (BGREI): The total project
cost for BGRE! submitted by Director, Agriculture & Food Production was
Rs.19930.00 lakh. The Annual Action Plan for BGREI has also been sent to Gol.
The project proposal was discussed in details. During the discussion Director,
Agriculture & Food Production submitted that Rs.9965.25 lakh will be utitized for
conducting 128188 ha demonstrations, Rs.3986.00 lakh under assets building
components, Rs.3986.00 lakh under Site Specific need and Rs. 1992.75 lakh
under Marketing and Processing Suppart. After detailed discussion the project
proposal was approved by the SLSC.

(2) |Initiatives for Nutritional  Security through Intensive Millets
Promotion{INSIMP): The Director, Agriculture & Food Production, Qdisha has
submitted a project proposal for INSIMP with lotal project cost of Rs137.95 lakh
against Gol allocated Rs.57.00 lakh to utilize the unspent balance of Rs.80.95
lakh of previous years. Gol have also supported the project proposal. After
bttt ; - meminnt mronnsal was aporoved by the SLSC for
implementation during 2013-14.

(3) Nutrifarm: The Director, Agriculture & Food Production, Odisha have also
submitted a project proposal for Nutrifarms with total project cost of Rs. 1134.00
lakh for sanction in the SLSC. The Annual Action Plan for the project have
already been submitted to Gol. Gol have also agreed that the Action Plan
submitted by the state as per ihe target proposed by the Gol. Gol further
suggested that State Government may indicate the crop wise quantity of breeder
seeds proposed to be purchased. After detailed discussion the project proposal
was appioved by the SLSC.

(4) Special Programme for Qiipalm Area Extension(OPAE): Director,
Horticulture submitted a project proposals of Rs. 2514.00 lakh for OPAF. The
project proposal was discussed in details. During the discussion Director,
Harticulture submitted that 4,000 ha of new plantation will be taken during the
year 2013-14. After detailed discussion the project proposal was approved by the
S1LSC.

(5) Vegetable Initiatives for Urban Cluster; The Director, Horticulture have
submitted a project proposal on strengthening of Vegetable Initiatives for Urban

P.1



T -

T0: 01123382219

MAR-5-2813 14:52 FROM:

15
IUSIers arolnd Bhubaneswar, Sambalpur, Rourkela and Bherhampur with total
project cost of Rs. 1200.00. The project proposal was discussed in details.
During the discussion the Director, Horticulture submitted that 2,000 ha of
vegetable cultivation in open condition will be iaken up under the scheme during
the year 2013-14. After detailed discussion the project proposal was sanctioned
by the SLSC. ,

The details of project proposals sanctioned by the SLSC with requirement
of funds are given in Annexure-V.

The project proposal for NMPS could not be discussed in the SLSC
meeting as the Fisheries and Animal Husbandry Development Department has
not yet submitted the project proposal.

Other :
(1) State Extension Work Plan for 2013-14-

With the permission of the Chair, Director, Agriculture & Food Production,

Odisha has submitted Annual Action Pian for State Extension Plan for 2013-14
with the financial outlay of Rs. 7708.35 lakh which includes Rs. 6925.105 lakh as
Gol share and Rs. 783.245 lakh as State Share. After detailed discussion the
State Extension Work Plan recommended by the SLSC for submission to Gol.
After obtaining the appraval from the Government of India a meeting may be
taken up at this level to know actual status of the scheme.
(2) There are 6 nos of project proposal received by the Department for sanclion
in the SLSC which were not scrutinized by the SLMC. Chairman, SLSC
suggested that all the project proposals require scrutiny of the SLMC beflore
sanction in the SLSC.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the Chair and members present

Ao

ij\ whanmad
Chief Secretary

& Chairman, SLSC.

in the meeting.



MAR-5-2813 14:54 FROM:

TO: 81123382219

P.1

16

Annexure-l

Members present in the mecting of 12" SLSC

(]

10.

Sri B.K. Patnaik, IAS
Chief Secretary, Qdisha

Sri R.L. Jamuda, 1AS

Principal Secretary,

Agriculture Department

Sri 8. C. Mohapatra, IAS

Principal Secretary,

Water Resources Department & Agriculture Department
Sri B.P. Sethi, IAS

Commissioner-cum-Secretary,

Cooperation Department

Dr. S.K. Chada, IAS
Director, Horticulture, Qdisha

Sri R.S. Gopalan, 1AS
Director, Agriculture & Food Production, Odisha

Dr.(Mrs) Vandana Dwivedi,

Joint Advisor(Agriculture)

Planning Commission, New Delhi

Sri Srikant Prusty, 1AS

Director, Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Services, Odisha, Cuttack
& Director, Fisheries, Odisha,Cuttack.



TO:91123382219

VMRR-S-EQiS 14:54 FROM:

10.

11

12,

13
14

15

17
18

19

20
21
22

17

In attendance:
Sri Chitra Arumugam, IAS

Additional Secretary Water Resources Departmant & M.D., OLIC
Sri AK. Panda,,

Special Secretary, P & C Department,

Sri AK. Mishra,

Special Secretary, Finance Repartment

Sri Gangadhar Das,

Joint Secretary, Agriculture Department

Sri B.N. Behera,

Additional Secretary, Panchayali Raj Department

Sri AK. Nayak,
Director, IMAGE

Sri Ashok Kumar Panda,

Addl Secrelary, F & ARD Department

Sri G.Satpathy

Deputy Secretary, Cooperation Department
Prof. D.Satpathy,

Dean, College of Fisheries

Prof, A.K. Rout,

OUAT

Sri Ramesh Das

Joint Director, Horticulture

Dr. G.C.D. Patnaik

General Manager, OMFED

Sri Muktikanta Mohapatra,

Joint Director(Engineering), GAD, Water Resources Deptt.
SriB.K, Sar '

Agriculturist, Agriculture Department

S.R. Khan,

Consuitant, RKYY

Agronomist, RKVY Cell.

Sri. D. Bhanja,

Deputy Director(Fisheries), Directorate of F isheries
Sri Umesh Ch. Das

Consuitant, RKVY

Sri Subash Mohapatra,

Deputy Director, IMAGE

U.K. Mohapatra

Information Chief Secretary

Sri 8.8, Das

Deputy Director of Horticulture

8ri 8. 8. Sagar

PPO(Virologist), Agriculture Department

P.2



MAR-5-2813

14:55 FROM:

TO:81123382219 P.3

Annexure-||

Action Taken Report on the decision taken in the last SLSC meeting (11%

SLSC meeting held on 02,03.2013

Para

Suggestion and Observation

[ SNGUETY TEUTTIOTT WITITTHU S eu WOIK BINCINICY

though women friendly farm tool/ equipments/

technology  submitted by  Directorate of
Research nn Wnomen in Agricnttire(NMRWA),
Bhubaneswar as Gol not agreed to provide

salary, T.A. etc to ICAR personnel.

Action taken T
project proposal of Technical intervention for
increased  work

efficiency though women friendly farm tool/

drudgery reduction with

sruipmramisl tesnmalagy Wik prajost ssst s
Rs.303.3 lakh but Gol agreed only to
support 179.30 lakh under component A &
B. Accordingly 11" SSLC sadnction
Rs.179.30 lakh for the projects. The above
project proposal has been sent to Gol for
reconsideration of the project fo provide
salary, T.A. etc. under the project to ICAR |
personnel for implementation of the project.




|
-

MAR-5-2813 15:@7 FROM:

TO0: 81123382219 F.4
19
e e — ) _Annexure-lll
Nel
Funds ' unspent
c Total Funds
1R i ]
Name of the Project Project sanctioned | e | BXetnditure | palance
Na. tor 2011- Ingurred .
cnst 12 by Gawt. after /
refund
}_\_-Q.imn,l_l_{u‘.‘-b.:-l;;d ry & Veterinary Servicés \/
| -] subschemes [
Goatery(Special Programme on ) o T -
3 it 3 T
1 Gt Srhemim 25000 | 20000 |  dswam T finon
. otal 250.00 250.00 250 00 190.00 60.00
omFED
Stream-l
A N - - r . = -
Dary Dev. at Balasore & Bhadrak {(4th o
-2 ¥r. of 2008.00) 748.85 207.54 297.54 272.10 25 44
Establishment of a new Dalry plant at ) . i . ) ,.
G Anugul of 30 TLPD {2nd ¥r. of 2010-11) 601.28 150.00 150.00 11235 37.65
Dairy Development in Sambalpur,
7 Bargarh, Subarnapur & tharsuguda 545.05 112724 112.74 74.34 38.40
districts
Tatal 15895.18 560.28 n60.28 458.79 101.49
- Sub scheme
Daivy Developmnunt{Eslabilishrnuent of .
8 | AUk Mitk Cooler 618.00 618.00 61800 48381 134.17
Total of OMFED l 2513.18 . 1178.28 1178.28 912.62 235.66
FISHERIES
Now Projects (Stream-l)
Integration of fingerling production,
9 Hodticollure a_ctivilics and capacily 775.00 77500 253.75 184.00 69 75
building developed under MGNREGS
Totul of FISHERIES 275.00 775.00 253.75% 184.00 69.75
1O1AL OF F & ARD 3538.13 - 2203.28 16X2.03 1316.62 365.41
- S0IL CONSERVATION
' Stream-i
Conztruction of 19 training halls-cum-
resaurces centres & Renovation of
1 j X .
' hostel of SCTI, Koraput (2nd Yr. of 36200 17260 172.00 16400 8.00
2010-11)
N ' Tatal 362.00 172.00 172.00 164.00 .00 |
Total of S0It. CONSERVATION 162.00 172.00 172.00 164,00 8.00
AGRICULTURE RESEARCH {QOUAT)
12 ;*le)"’m" Frojects (3} (2nd Vr. of 2010- 150.00 3950 30.50 36.60 281
Toral 15000 | 39.50 39.50 36.69 2,81
Yotal of QUAT 150.00 39.50 39.50 36.69 281




- MAR-5-20813 15:87 FROM: T0:01123382219 P.S
20
''''' 1T Net
Ffunds SryE
E unspent
sl Name of the Pr ¢ PTo‘talt sanctioned ne;Je' :: d Expenditure Bulance
No. ame of the Projec rojec for 2011- - ingurred Jianee
cost 12 by Govl. after
refund
WATER RESQOURGE
e e et s S .- = i ]
Cammand area Dev. & Water
13 | mManapement of Salia irrigation project 1162.60 4214.20 421.20 410 33 10.87
{4th Yr. of 2008 09) :
Command arei Dv And Water
14 | Management programme in Pilasatii 207.58 96 81 96.81 79.19 17.62
irrigation project {3rd Yr. of 2009-10) ,
Total 1375.18 518.01 518.01 489.52 2849
New profects {Stream-1] .
Command arca develupment and water
15 | management programme in Sarapgarh 1137 53 28230 70.60 57.98 12.62
irrigation project of Sundurgarly distiict
On-Farm Development works in Ayagut
aron of 8hoskel irrigation project in . - -
5 4 100.00 26.70 73.30
1% Umerkote Block of Nawarangpur 177972 ot
disteict
Total 2916.78 083.55 170.60 f4.68 85.92 )
Total of Water flesource 4291.96 1201 50 bEE.61 574,20 114.41
TOTAL OF RKVY PROJECTS 8342.14 361634 2582.14 2091.51 690.63



T0:©1123382219 P.1

MAR-5-2013 14:56 FROM:

traz
airy Dev. at Balasore & D_h;;;ak (5th \ y T .
¥r. of 2008-09) 748.83 ‘ . a7.52 | |
T T e . — —_— e s
ity Oev. at Keonjhor (Sthyr. of 2008- . 4
A 09) 611.86 . 70.51 208
9 ) ;);;c{ Dev. for Katahandi dist. (srd vy, of 379,10 89.10 ) 20000 1640
11) st o
Expansion of OMFED Training & P y ™
10 § Demastration Centre at Jagannathpur, 232,10 { 0710 } 107.10 {5715}
[~Khurda (3rd vr. of 2010-13} —— _
Etopio e ——— _— JEA
Establishment of a new Dairy plani gt - ] |
M Raugul of 30 T (3¢d Vr. of 2010-11) o126 i06.28 ) 30000 1 e
Establithment of 10,000 litrag capacity - X
12 of mitk chilling unit at Umerkoze 9.00 @J 5900 L 3' 2
1 T T T 9ol B4.13 -85
. Total of OMFED 263217 10109.51 |J 82413 | {11745
=== — . ..
—_— X ] -
Integration of Fingerling production,
Horticulture activity and Capacity .
| building in the tank developed by 77500 30.00

21

Annexure-1y
ased and expenditure for 2012.13

_(Rs. in lakh

Project wise funds rele

Tot
Pr:'f't Tolut Fundy Released Expenditurg Total yc Amount Unspant
:o‘tltc by Gavt. incurred Received relunded Lbalance
—— AL USIANONY . VeI Sz e _— T T
—_— Stroam-|
1 Assisting farmers to take up integrateq

fodder production (3rd y, . of 2010-11)

Genptic upgradation of caytlp g femalg

€rass breed calf rearing (ardyr. af 2010-
11

-Mobile Voterinary Linit

Qrganisation of camps for

a Rapuiarisation of Frozen Semen
Artificial Insemination (F5A1) by

contrlied braoding,

.

442.58

A —
s Mobila Veterinary Unip {65 nos.of new
__MV))

Ganetic uppradation of rattle and
fomaie ealf rearing schome

| Total{New)

MGNREGS




MAR-5-2013 14:58 FROM:

T0: 81123382219

v

Toral Reguirement
::' Nisme of the Project Projact 4 for Tatal Funds Released Esf;n.:nditun,- TOY.'I.I UC { Amount pent
rost 2012 13 by Gowt. inrurred Received | refunded balance
Demonstration of Coe culture T T " T
cicrviors 473.65 14% 0o %0 00 5000
Replacemant of wuodﬂn"coumr;, craft e ) T h T T .
Wilh_ FRP huat tor maring fisherigs 3550.00 300.00 100.00
Assistance (o lish marketing T ] T T
|_intrastyucture for both marine, infand 103 00 5300 53.00
and Chilka fishermen
; Assistance for et and hoat for inland o
o l/ﬁkhetmqn " 250.00 _ 100.00 70 00 3040
309 weeed eultre 25 an alternative < N
<M A lvatihood for marine fishermen 200.00 Sk oo} { 0.00
{19\ enhancing infand Fish Production "504.00 32200 ) 322.00 P 32200 |
. Total of FISHERIES 6285.65 | . T523.0042 828.00 | ~—"70.00.}" v0.00 0.00 | Iss.00

B TOTALOFFR ARD |  24456.28 |\\~ 5890. 3250.14 | (/845N |  785.88 0.00 | 2404.26

el

. - — . - . AGRICULTURE

onst; i FFIAC buildi ith i a
. 20 g ru?uou of FIAC building with input 3500.00 416.70 416,70 (/,) 416 /0
o[ Bocowns . e
Infrastructure Devolopient of > \) TN i
- . . . ! y 953 0538 26692

@ Agriculture Farms{40) }009 00 392 23/ % 36227 { 9;3?*’ "" 3 i
Popularisation of Apricultural ?

22 . ) . LN 314, a7 .07 Q.00
Muchlnerias/lmpluments/!fquipmcnts 1489.00 . 33407 334 334.0

7 . D Infrastruce o 5.2 )
ure Develapment of State p
3 f . {15, 5. 1014

2 Seed Testing Laboratory 48.00 ﬁb' & 26.00 15.8 15.82 o

24 | Strengthening of State Insecticide 57146 3‘7 1" 17.15 32,15 37.15 0on
Testing Laboratory = - o - wh

e | - " ' > ) ' ¢' - "

e )lCRISAT pmpos:.u on !lm‘}hlmod support 1025.30 7 255 96 25596 | {  166.00 166.00 K0 o
through up-scaling Pigeonpea R S EETE N
Fstablishmant of Gene Bank for PRm——

.T)preservalion af farmers varioties {local 200,00 150.00 7 50.00 ) 50.00 100 00
(\/ paddy} at $S7L, BOSR under Protection ' o b
=< gf Plants' ) g —
28 }"Supply of haged phasphapypsum 547.50 | ¢ 2m7.50 |) 95.00 (4500 | 4500 50.00
N BGREI (2011-12) 6262.00 N 12180 | N 12150
Total 14168.95 1869.65 1798.65 743 31 741 39 ann A0GEIE |
=0 [ rommorisJOITTTRyoria Faddy 329.28 329.28 250.00 250.00 250.00 0.00
3g | MMeentivising Line sowing/line 1510.00 1510.00 1500.00 1397.28 | 1397.28 102.72
transplanting of Paddy ] ]
31 | Pepularisation of hybrid Maize under 1944.25 1944 25 1920.00 1920.00 | 1920.00 0.00
PPP endeavar ]
32 | Seed treatment campaign 293.25 293.2% 280.00 279.82 279.82 0.1%
/ a ) -pest survailance and pest /’"_D 16.01
: 0. 0.48 1%0.00 17a.99) 17499
a3 management 22048 2 e (\._.w
Technology Missien on Cotton 265.32 26532 254.27 254.27 | 254.27 000
35 )| Distribution of Igaf colour chart 15.19 15.19 15.19 15.19
36 | varietal Trial of Groundnut Cultivars 6.00 600 4.89 4.89 483 0.00
- 3| Popularisation ot hybrid sunflower } > Py 5 5 Q.00
- - n 09.75 £00.00 £ 41875 418.75 81.2%
37 H-inder pep modi 709 75 709.75 \w> /
G opularisation of new euftivars of N 200.00 6.81 6l | 29319 0.00
ag 303.00 303.00 SR .
/mustacd under PPP moda ] e
<] . i f‘(»--f' P i .
29 )Development of power tillers suitabla 30.00 7 a000 E woo | /) 10.00
( A for Qdisha(Prototype) ,\ e ¢ L -
. - . — )
""0 stab{!shmgpt Olf Stale U}Vfg' Form 100.00 7 100.00 20.00 'fﬂ‘zo.oo > 20.00 Q.00
achinery Training & Testing Centro 1 y . £ .




MAR-5-2013 14:58 FROM:

| —

TO:81123382219

v

! Name of the Project pTo.:" ' nm";mnmm' Total Funds ieleased Expenditure | Total UC | Amrount tinspent
e | g | e | S | | e
Construction of District Level Farm ;
P - ine . _- vy £0.00 000 Q00
a1 Mﬂﬁ'r.ll:'q(‘intﬁiiﬂl;r’nnml" n & Triinin
n larisali fF2 ‘ o — - ] N e B
2 | iy 3261.00 3264.00 326100 | 326400 | 320000 000
/Q) Constractron of ; C building with i T RS e o N T — -
anstruction of FIAC building with input - [
= _|-8odowns(114 nos.) 4560.00 H i’iﬁ* 680.00 i 630 ng 680.00 0no
= — p—  soffeme " — e e . ——
ST Total (New) | 1405057 10077.77 9708 38 8690.81 | 8690.81 | 374.0a 143.10
Total of AGRICULTURE 28219.47 11947.42 ) 11007.00 9434.20 2424.20 | 37a.34 1198.36
HORTICULTURE T 77
- _— 4 .
Boosting of production of turmerric 4
44 )1 through seod village scheme {2nd ¥r. of 272 88 100.00 100.00
2010-11 GR)
Unian Storage Structure 1550 nos {2
45 | MT) & 34 aos (25 MT) undar the 142 42 71.21 71.21 02.21 69.21 2.00
Scheme RKVY/NADP during 2011-12
. | Construction of Pusa zorg encrgy caol T .
3 9. A .02
4G chamber (1000 nas) 20.2 10.1 10.10 9.08 9.08 1
Construction of Vermi compost units .
47 - . 352.47 117 49 Lan 11000 RLY N G.00
(3125 nos) & vermi haighery (144 nnst e
Special Programme an Qilpatmiongoing C/ e b
51, 1776.00 619.00 612.00 | ¢ 20000.f 20000 419.00
. A.2011-12) . 4 Lo o ]
| 5% | Vegetable clustersongoing 2017.12) 1200 00 400.00 400.00 400.00 | 400.00 . 0.00
Total A464,47 1847.07 1730.86 1126.35 1126.35 0.00 604.51
New Projacts (Stream-1)
55 | teprated Turmeric culivation in 550.00 550.00 $50.00 550.00 [ 550.00 0.00
Kandhamal
Backyurd fruit tree plantation in KK
5 5 . . . 84.50 0.00
56 districts for nutritionat sacurity R4 30 £4.50 84.50 84.50 45
Establishrnent of mother black
57 . . Ol .00 3. 0.00
7 ( Mange Varicly- Totapuri) In Odisha 10.50 8.00 a0 8 0
Establishment of Mothey
S8 | bleck{germplasm tonservation, Mango) 34.70 28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 0.00
in Odisha{$aptasajya farm)
Establishment of mother block
X 4.00 4.00 0.00
59 { Mango Variety- Baldev) in Odisha 500 4.00 .00 0
o E:S\Tb"m:?e'-“ of .".w"?.er block e - 400 4.00 1.00 0.00
! guna'z'r'r'i Suvadra) in Odishy
61 .Estnb_hslfment of mother block (Citrus) 9.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 0.00
in Odisha
Establishment of mother block -
. 3 X 5.60 5.60 0.00
62 {Pumegranate) in Qdisha 8.3 5.60 560 3




MAR-5-20813 14:58 FROM:

TO: 31123382219 P.3

T —

—— - —

e} TR —— L300
’_. ( . Total of HORTICULTURE 9941.32. 4484,57 4253.36

- Tutal Requinement . . .
st . N Total Funds Releasog Expiznditure Tatal UC Amount | wr e
N Name of the Project Project for by Gour. incurred Received | refunded [ akange
[ TP —e— | rest - Aazay o V™ — R — ]
) Establishment of mother block (¢ ava) )
8 1 in odisia .45 600 600 000
Training pn:{;-;mmcEHoni(ume T ._ T .“_.' I .
4 . . . . 6 40 0.00
6 Officers at HT, Nildungri, Sambalpur 2640 26.40 N
Skill Development of Raral
Entroprencurs & Infrastruciurat support
5 | for strengthuning Horticylure Training 22000 50.00 50.00 000
Insitutues under Directorate of ’
Horticulture :
fem——— — e —— —t — | ;
66 | Centre of Excellence in Horticulture _ 120000 | 13s0.00 1000.40 S
587 | Coconut Training Centra 7500 54.00 5500 0do i
Establishment of Block Level Trainiy ::
6 o . 3 :
8 und Extension Centre{176 Blocks) 2640.00 73100 ﬁaﬁ'ﬂ i
—— et G35.00

1219.5% '

[ i

o s0IL tgﬁisnwﬁior«_

Stream-!
e p——— — P e T e —— e —— T — e et ¢ ]
69 Lpevelopmentof 100 new watorshods 4750.00 A 02 375.00 346.00 346 00 29.00
T T —————— W Walersheds | 4750, ==y 37 _L LD —
improvement of 200 ha existing cashow
Plantation at Dhenkanal, ganjam, e
i ' X 5. 5. o, 2.23 577 ;
o Bafapat, Cuttack, Keonjhar and 60.00 15.00 15.00 3 2 ,
Mayurbhauj Districts @ Rs 0.30 Jokh :
improvement of 200 hy existing Mlack
Pepper plantation in the districts of 1 :
. .20 .2 1.80
7 Phutbam, Koraput, Gunjam and 10.00 300 : 3.00 1.20 '
kalahandi @ Rs 0.05 takh :
", Rainfed Area Development — T T T = )_ .
( 72 )Progran’mm(RADP) (2nd Year of 2011- 2000 00 { 140000 4 .~ 500.00 d91.86 291.8¢ 208.14 ;
[~—=-12) N . st —_— . :
Total 6820.00 1893.02 | 93.00 64829 | gam29 000 | 24471 :
- Total of $QIL CONSERVATION 6820.00 - 1893.02 . 393.00. . G48.29 } ﬂ&zﬁ Ho 244.71 :
I —_— . _J — i
QSSOPCA | | - i
T Onfioing Projects {Straam-1) | . ;
73 | Srenthening of frastructure for $TO- 1071 1071 0.1 10.71 0.1 0.00 :
Cum-3C0 offlice at Sambalpur ' -
74 | Srenthening ,°f Infrastructure lor 5T0- 18.40 18.40 18.40 18.40 18.40 0.00 i
cum-3C0 office at Balasore . :
i d 1500 15.00 0.00 i
5 | Srenthening of Infrasteucture for SCO 15.00 1500 15.00 5 5. S
“ | office ot Baripada i . 000 |
g | Srenthening of infrastructure for $CO 940 9.40 9.40 9.40 9.40 - !
office at Jaypore - - - 0.00 0.00 :
51 53.51 53.51 - i
Total 53.51 53.51 . _J|s :
New :
] — |




MAR-5-2813

14:59 FROM:

TO:81123382219

A Total Requirement ; . . : N
: Name of the Project Project for Totai Funds Released Ex'penditurc Tot.x! UcC | Amount Urls.m.nt
| ) by Govt. incurrod Received | refunded balanee
_— e — cost 2012-13 e P “ - e aee . ¢ onfans wreae o o o]
N _ ' e B L swemer| T i
NNA tinesr arintine of AT ratnnsad
vaneties, local land races, farmers - -
” varivties of different crops, Dr. K.C. 1500 5.00 5.00 = 5 a.00
Sumal
. n “ . !
i y ¢ lupu;‘l: TR n o /:;' '\ -
_training halt and farmers' hostel of KVKs 373.00 373.00 { & 373.00
with drinking witer fucility o <
i Pro '
posal For external and internal / /
%0 1 uectrification of KvKs A18.00 k Min,;,’ 31600 316.00
F‘" ) Proposal for Development of irrigation 7 = /
o > system in KVKs 347.00 347.00 ./ 347.00 247.00
o EZ 0,
' . 1036.00 1036.00 1036.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 | 1036.00
, Total of OUAT 1206.00 1067.00 1067.00 31.00 31.00 .00 1036.00
; OSSCLd. | )
’. Streamet | g
. %-\ Construction of 6 sceds storage godown e
: at Bhadrak, Shamakhunta, Rengeilunda, 7
: <\9j) /Bhawanipatna, Sundergarh & loypare 29250 10000 106.00
: {2nd Yr. of 2010 11)
i
! Tatal 292.50 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 .00 100.00
Total of 0SSC 202.50 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 poo | 0000




MQB-S-EB1.3 15:81 FROM: T0:@1123382219 P.1
. 20
sH “’“‘" Requiremeant | o oiends Released | Ixpenditure | Towl UC | Amouat | © 0t
Na. Name of the Projoct Projnct for ; by Govl. incurred Reeeived | refunded —alancs
L S cost 201213 | . s | e ofm e —.
CO-QPERATION | _ _ 1
B Stream-f | | _ 1
v T T T T ] AGIL — - I I .
931 for 208 PACS . g T B .
o New .
Additignal sequirement for 298 Storage 12 82 (3 y 8 O 241 98t
24 v/ 40007 400 07 158.09 158.00 ,
V()\ Godowns for 298 PACS 100 A N e
erem pe a2t .- rd B /
Establishmant of Soil Testing ) > - 4 353 60
s A n 595 00 353.60 53 0
gi.j(“"“"“‘""“—" in 30 distncts e ( o ) ) ii ..... N _
Tatal(Now) 595 ~505 753.57 158.09 | 158.08 0 353.6
| "" Total of CO-OPERATION 5086.61 1341.93 1100.53 504,95 504.95 000 595.58
IMAGE
96 Strengthening & modification of IMAGE 85.00 85 00 25.00 85.00 45.00 0.00
farm to an Integrated farm -
- Total (IMAGE) s5.00 | 85.00 65.00 45.00 85.00 0.00 0.00
- — - : '630—
4 [\ Cornmand area Dev. & Water , ) ,
( 97 |/ Management of Salia irrigation project 116760 100.00 3957 | 6043
4 (5th Yr. of 2008-09) ~ g L
Commuand Al ed dev. & water g
A7 08 anagement activities, Godahada 1337 67 400.00 400.00
rrigation project (7758} (3rd Yr. of
" 2010-12) .
-~ Command area development and water T N 5 !
A oo | fl?vlagc!ncnt_Prngrammu in Sarapgarh 111753 / 47851 |/ A78.31 { p 478.31
\|_ A irrigation project of Sundergarh / \\-f‘/
disirict(2nd Year of 2033-12)
Improvement of CADWM in Salki
] command in BabaGoudabudha P.P.
S uapal, Baba Bhagabatagoswami P.P. a1
100 ulimunda, Baba Trinath P.P. Girasingha 3465 107.13 107 33
Maa Khambuoswari Mahia P.P.
padhigaon under RKVY(2nd Year 2011
12)
-~~~ 0N Farm Development warks in Ayacut )
srén of Bhaskel irrigation project in - . e Ve 425,62
1779.25 425.62
( 101 | Mdmerkote Block of Nawarangpur 3.25 L/
] district(znd Year of 2011-12) Pt e
102 | Eiension of distributlon system ol 1963 | 474994 | {2287 14 ) wol| /4 14513 | se¥/
Nos L.1. projects{2nd Year 2011-12) i i il
T qotal | 851064 3415.11 1693.26 39,57 000 | 14513 | 150856
. Now
. "/ ] \
Extansion & distribution system in LiPs & Wﬁ y o 83
k\_ 102 | having irrigation potential less than 100000 | § 1000.00 | 1000.00 4 104.12 895.88
— 35%(8 5 blocks) N .
Yotal{Naw) 1000.00 1000.00 1000.00 104.12 000 | 895.88 |
Tatal of Water Resouréa 9510.64 4415, 2693.26 104.12 14513 2404.44
- e
Toxtily & HandloBI—" —_—
mmpﬂmum.'il{w,mfnmlruntur: far - rofn wnan %514 7514 gl
105 | Moistire traatment plant for cotlan 25.00 75.00 " 25.00 1324 | 13.24 1176




MAR-5-20813 15:81 FROM:

P

| Name of the Project plru.t alt m‘-quy ement Yotat Funds Reloased | Expenditure | TotalUC | Amount | Usspent
No. ame of the Projec rojec for by Gavt. incurred | Recoived | refupded | balanes
S e e oo OS] 2012-13 _— SR S - ——
106 Sl\od for m«mila!mn of Coltaa Tv:.lm[, 200 6.00 160
| L.lhoratory & F'lrmus lnform.\lmn I
Yotal Textile & H Handloom 82.00 44,43
T T ;i : T S R i

.Iu7

T0: 81123382219

32653.83

52928.63

13421 31

17685 93

859m2.53

31511.31

Sub-schemcs of

3619.40

145.13

5291.42

3569.83
15681.05 11337.60 | 11287,60 174.4q 3727.03
24737.00 14857.43 519.57 9260.43

14357.00

—_ 1 RKvY . -
1 Block demonstration on BGREL 21725.00 21725.00 2172500 17024.89 17024.80 1700 11
o | INVRERTRARR N R 244 00 24500 2n.00 212.0 212.41 32.59
o~ | PromotioniNsiMp) | . —
| %‘2 i:ﬁ::zlz::‘g;;;\n:’u tor Ollpatm Area 2697 00 @ 1093.00 22 171.00
|4 _{ Vegorabic initiatives for Urban Clustors 120000 Cﬁ% 1200.00 600 - 00 0o
‘“’: Natlon_al_ Misslon for Protein ’ T amn
Rl —
_{_(21Dainy Dovelopment Y- 673.00 22000 224.00
{b)Fizharics 918.00 91860 71800
. | te)Goatery 250.00 250.00 80.00 170,00
[ Total Protein Supph:ments 184100 | : 1392.00 80.00 0.00 111200
___TORI(SUBSCHEME) 2770300 | 27703.00 25655.00 19020.30 [ 18839.30 | 000 | 6615.70
Grand Total 11368553 | 59214.31 " r0392.00 3399630 | aaRar 79 | macs | aremr an




P.1
TO:
MAR-5-2813 15:11 FROM:

e e

T e — —— e
28
Annexure-V
Project proposails sanctioned by the 12" g1 ¢
—— e T Vear wisefa. mo - —— (RS inlakh)
Name of the Project Year wise Requirement of funds
2013514~ T 207

Water Resources

Deptt.
Extension of distribution

system of LIP 2nd

Phase
(i) Repair/ Renovation of
large size i Projects in
Baramba and
Nursinghpur Block (Rs.
364 lakh) angd (i)
Extension of distribution
system of Lift irrigation
Projects under RKvY
funding under Baramba
Block in Cuttack Districts
2nd Phase (Rs.164.00
lakh)

T 750100

_—— ]

3| ERM of field chamnai ™

5000 ] 7 150.00
Works in 13 nos. of Panj

Panchayat of Gapalpur E
Distributary(Salindi Left
Command)

# | ERM of CADWP = T g | | — |
Projects under Jajpur

Block and Binjharpur
Block in Jajpur District

5 | Onfarm Development 140.00 |
Works in Ayacut Area of

Kakatpur Branch Canal
& Harianta D;st:lbutow
i k Sadar,
ga?:rﬁt;a & Kantapada
Blocks of Cuttack
District

140.00 1




(R
r

: P.1
MAR-5-20813 15:83 FROM: T0:91123382219

20

[ &7 | “Name of the Project | Year wise Requirement of funds T
201314~ | 2074- [ 201576 [2016- |2017- [Total
15 | 17 18

Onfarm Development |~ 13000 | 13000

Works in Ayacut Area of
Sakhigopal Branch
Canal & Delanga :
Distributory in Pipili and i
Delanga Blocks of Puri i
District I ‘
7 | Onfarm Development 120.00 120.00 .
Works in Ayacut Area of

Chandanpur Branch '
Canal & Nuagaon &

llrhhnnnre Nirtribodan is
Nimapada Block of Pun

District

8 | ERM of field channel 200.00 200.00
works in 8 nos. of Pani
Panchayat of
Distributary No. 6 of
Kendrapara Main Canal
in Mahanadi Delta
Command

9 | ERM of field channel 120.00 120.00
works in 6 nos. of Pani
Panchayat of
Distributary No. 4 of
Kendrapara Main Canal
in Mahanadi Delta

| Cornmand _ -
10 | ERM of field channel 103.73 103.73"
works in 6 nos. of Pani

Panchayat of
Jagatsinghpur, Balikuda,
Nuagaon, Raghunathpur
Blocks in

Jagatisinghpur Districts

11 | ERM of field channel 200.00 200.00
works in 8 nos. of Pani
Panchayat of
Distributary No.
11,8,13,9 of Kendrapara
Main Canal in Mahanadi
Delta Command J




P

MAR-5-2013 15:11 FROM:

TO:

P.2

12

[ StNo ™| “Name of the Project

| Total (Water ™

Resources Deplt,)
[ Cooperation Deptt. ~

Mobile Banking Services
in the 20 Blacks in 10
tribal districts of the
State

Deptt.)

201314

Total (Cooperation |

~ 7 600.00

4358.73

30

Year wise Requirement of funds

“T2014-

15

~ 000

207595

"70.00

| 2016-
17

[2017-

0.00 |

18
0,00

Total

435873 | |

600.00

600.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

600.00 |

e-pest surveliance and
pest management in the
State

Incentivising Hybrid
Maize Cultivation for
Increasing Production
and Productivity of
Maize under PPP
endeavour

_I_Z)irector, Agriculture

18955

189.553

©T2010.00

Total(DA&FP)

Horticulture

 2199.55

~0.00

0.00

0.00 |

0.00

2199.55

Establishment of Bee
nursery-cum-training
centre

432.19

43219

Second year
maintenance of Qlive
cultivation

6.04

6.04

17

Distribution of plastic
crates in different
districts

119.68

119.68

18

Qilpalm tracking system

32.00

32.00

19

Post harvest
Management, Storage
and Marketing
facilities(hub) for Mango
and other fruits and
vegetables at
Dhenkanal, Odisha

800.00

800.00




7 MAR-5-2813 15:15 FROM:

31

T0:@1123382219

Name of the Project

Year wise Requirement of funds

2013-14

2014-
15

2015-16

20186-
17

2017-
18

Total

20

Establishment of Centre
of Excellance in
Horticulture

267.93

267.93

21

Additional Project
proposal for Water
bodies and twin cottage
at Deras

22.86

22.86

22

Additional requirement
for turmeric cultivation

18.03

18.03

23

Proposal for
establishment of training
centre for horticulture
farmers in lribal arcas of
Kashipur(Central
Horticulture Experiment
Station)

73.50

73.5

24

Generating Advances in
Incomes and Nutrition
through Sweet potato- A
Pilot Project.

107.87

180.32

277.02

340.38

905.59

Total(Horticulture)

1880.10

180.32

277.02

340.38

500

2677.82

Total{Normal RKVY)

9038.39

180.32

277.02

340.38

0.00

9836.11

Sub Scheme

BGREI

19930.00

19930.00

T S

Initi<ativin far Muotritinnnl
Security through
Intensive Millet
Promotion (INSIMP)

CT.00

(SN AR VAN

Nutrifarm

1134.00

1134.00 |

Special Programme for
Qil Palm Area
Expansion(OPAE)

2514.00

2514.00

Vegetable Initiative for
Urban Clusters(VIUC)

1200.00

1200.00

Total (Sub-schemes)

24835.00

24835.00

Grand Total

{ 33873.39

180.32

277.02

340.38

0.00

34671.11

S —



